Courtyard Washington Capitol Hill/Navy Yard, as if all transactions had been completed on January 1, 2011.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to represent what the Trust�s results of operations or financial condition would
actually have been if the completion of these transactions had in fact occurred at the beginning of the periods presented, or to project the Trust�s
results of operations or financial condition for any future period. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information is based upon
available information and upon assumptions and estimates, some of which are set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial
statements, which the Trust believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma financial information and accompanying
notes should be read in conjunction with the Trust�s audited financial statements included in its 2011 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

16

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust
Preferred Share
Offering (1)

Acquisition of
W Chicago �
Lakeshore

(2)

Pro Forma
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust

ASSETS
Property and equipment, net $ 877,696 $ �  $ 126,000 $ 1,003,696
Intangible assets, net 39,682 �  �  39,682
Cash and cash equivalents 19,908 �  �  19,908
Restricted cash 17,665 �  �  17,665
Accounts receivable, net 11,816 �  1,097 12,913
Prepaid expenses and other assets 13,271 �  478 13,749
Deferred financing costs 4,479 �  �  4,479

Total assets $ 984,517 $ �  $ 127,575 $ 1,112,092

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Long-term debt $ 419,658 $ (120,623) $ 125,860 $ 424,895
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 27,442 �  2,693 30,135
Other liabilities 22,196 �  �  22,196

Total liabilities 469,296 (120,623) 128,553 477,226

Commitments and contingencies

Preferred shares, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; no shares (actual) and 5,000,000 shares
(pro forma) issued and outstanding �  50 �  50
Common shares, $.01 par value; 400,000,000 shares
authorized; 32,133,386 shares issued and outstanding 321 �  �  321
Additional paid-in capital 544,804 120,573 �  665,377
Cumulative dividends in excess of net income (28,804) �  (978) (29,782)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,100) �  �  (1,100)

Total shareholders� equity 515,221 120,623 (978) 634,866

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 984,517 $ �  $ 127,575 $ 1,112,092

Footnote:

(1) Reflects the proceeds, net of underwriting fees and offering costs, from the Trust�s preferred share offering completed on July 17, 2012.
The Trust used the net proceeds to repay outstanding borrowings under its revolving credit facility.

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

17

(2) Reflects the acquisition of the W Chicago � Lakeshore as if it had occurred on June 30, 2012 for $124,920 and was funded by borrowing
under the Trust�s revolving credit facility. The pro forma adjustment reflects the following:

Cash paid of $978 for hotel acquisition costs;

Proceeds from borrowing under the revolving credit facility of $125,860;

Purchase of land, building, and furniture, fixtures and equipment of $126,000; and

Assumption of net working capital deficit of $1,080, including hotel cash acquired of $38.

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

18

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust

Acquisition of
W Chicago �
Lakeshore

(1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust
REVENUE
Rooms $ 89,762 $ 13,042 $ �  $ 102,804
Food and beverage 23,811 4,168 �  27,979
Other 3,743 1,298 �  5,041

Total revenue 117,316 18,508 �  135,824

EXPENSES
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 20,677 4,018 �  24,695
Food and beverage 17,382 3,516 �  20,898
Other direct 1,836 1,059 �  2,895
Indirect 39,600 5,484 �  45,084

Total hotel operating expenses 79,495 14,077 �  93,572
Depreciation and amortization 13,207 1,837 (456) (2) 14,588
Air rights contract amortization 260 �  �  260
Corporate general and administrative:
Share-based compensation 1,565 �  �  1,565
Hotel acquisition costs 443 �  �  443
Other 4,031 �  �  4,031

Total operating expenses 99,001 15,914 (456) 114,459

Operating income 18,315 2,594 456 21,365

Interest income 22 �  �  22
Interest expense (10,190) �  (92) (3) (10,282)

Income before income taxes 8,147 2,594 364 11,105

Income tax benefit (expense) 110 �  (89) (4) 21

Net income 8,257 2,594 275 11,126

Preferred share dividends �  �  (4,844) (5) (4,844)

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders $ 8,257 $ 2,594 $ (4,569) $ 6,282

Net income available per share � basic and diluted $ 0.26 $ 0.19

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding �
basic and diluted 31,892,431 31,892,431

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

19

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the W Chicago � Lakeshore for the six months ended June 30, 2012.
(2) Reflects adjustment to depreciation expense based on the Trust�s cost basis in the acquired hotel and its accounting policy for depreciation.

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, generally 40 years for building and
seven years for furniture, fixtures and equipment.

(3) Reflects adjustment for interest expense related to a borrowing under the revolving credit facility in conjunction with the acquisition of the
W Chicago � Lakeshore.

(4) Reflects adjustment to record pro forma income taxes related to the Trust�s taxable REIT subsidiary as if the acquisition had occurred on
January 1, 2011.

(5) Reflects adjustment to record dividends accrued on 5,000,000 7.75% Series A Preferred Shares as if the preferred share offering had
occurred on January 1, 2011.

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

20

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust

Previous Hotel
Acquisitions
Adjustment (1)

Acquisition of
W Chicago

�
Lakeshore

(2)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust
REVENUE
Rooms $ 128,730 $ 30,162 $ 28,107 $ �  $ 186,999
Food and beverage 37,781 11,175 10,124 �  59,080
Other 5,680 1,159 3,058 �  9,897

Total revenue 172,191 42,496 41,289 �  255,976

EXPENSES
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 30,110 6,863 8,189 �  45,162
Food and beverage 27,682 7,406 7,804 �  42,892
Other direct 2,785 577 2,019 �  5,381
Indirect 55,550 15,525 10,715 �  81,790

Total hotel operating expenses 116,127 30,371 28,727 �  175,225
Depreciation and amortization 18,382 7,266 4,281 (3,975) (3) 25,954
Air rights contract amortization 520 �  �  �  520
Corporate general and administrative:
Share-based compensation 3,094 �  �  �  3,094
Hotel acquisition costs 5,081 �  �  (2,638) (4) 2,443
Other 6,902 �  �  �  6,902

Total operating expenses 150,106 37,637 33,008 (6,613) 214,138

Operating income 22,085 4,859 8,281 6,613 41,838

Interest income 145 �  �  �  145
Interest expense (12,868) (2,305) �  (2,711) (5) (17,884)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (208) �  �  �  (208)

Income before income taxes 9,154 2,554 8,281 3,902 23,891

Income tax expense (118) �  �  (494) (6) (612)

Net income 9,036 2,554 8,281 3,408 23,279

Preferred share dividends �  �  �  (9,688) (7) (9,688)

Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders $ 9,036 $ 2,554 $ 8,281 $ (6,280) $ 13,591

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

21

Net income available per share � basic and
diluted $ 0.31 $ 0.42

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding � basic and diluted 29,413,841 31,790,280 (8)

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the W Chicago � City Center, Courtyard Washington Capitol Hill/Navy Yard, and the Denver Marriott
City Center for the periods prior to their acquisition.

(2) Reflects the results of operations of the W Chicago � Lakeshore for the year ended December 31, 2011.
(3) Reflects adjustment to depreciation expense based on the Trust�s cost basis in the acquired hotels and its accounting policy for depreciation.